

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SPOKEO, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF  
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE PENSION RIGHTS CENTER AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
KAREN W. FERGUSON  
NORMAN P. STEIN  
*Of Counsel*  
PENSION RIGHTS CENTER  
1350 Connecticut Avenue,  
Suite 206  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-3006

KAREN L. HANDORF  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHELLE C. YAU  
MONYA M. BUNCH  
COHEN MILSTEIN  
SELLERS & TOLL, PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue NW,  
Suite 500 East  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 408-4600  
khandorf@cohenmilstein.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.  
LYNN LINCOLN SARKO  
ERIN M. RILEY  
MATTHEW GEREND  
1201 Third Avenue,  
Suite 3200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 623-1900

KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.  
RON KILGARD  
3101 North Central Avenue,  
Suite 1400  
Phoenix, AZ 85012  
(602) 248-0088

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. A Plaintiff Has Standing to Redress Actual, Concrete and Particularized Violations of Statutory Rights .....	5
B. Spokeo’s Argument, if Adopted by this Court, Would Eviscerate ERISA’s Comprehensive and Reticulated Scheme .....	8
C. Denying ERISA Plan Participants the Ability to Assert Fiduciary Breach Claims Based on Statutory Violations Alone Makes the Statute Unworkable .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Berlin v. Michigan Bell Tele. Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 1154 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	4
<i>Central States Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Central States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985) .....	9
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011) .....	10
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	4
<i>Harley v. Minnesota Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan E., Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	4, 10
<i>Loren v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	7
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	8, 10, 12, 15
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	15
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980) .....	8, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pender v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Perelman v. Perelman</i> , 793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	3
<i>Scanlan v. Eisenberg</i> , 669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015) .....	9
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	6

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(2)(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(2)(b) .....	5
§ 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a) .....	9
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....	10
§ 101, 29 U.S.C. § 1021 .....	10
§ 102, 29 U.S.C. § 1022 .....	10
§ 103, 29 U.S.C. § 1023 .....	10
§ 104, 29 U.S.C. § 1024 .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 105, 29 U.S.C. § 1025 .....	10
§ 106, 29 U.S.C. § 1026 .....	10
§ 203, 29 U.S.C. § 1053 .....	10
§ 303, 29 U.S.C. § 1083 .....	10
§ 403, 29 U.S.C. § 1103 .....	9
§ 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104 .....	9, 10
§ 405, 29 U.S.C. § 1105 .....	10
§ 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106 .....	9, 10
§ 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109 .....	10
§ 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113.....	13
§ 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	13
§ 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	10
§ 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	11
§ 4007, 29 U.S.C. § 1307 .....	10
§ 4022, 29 U.S.C. § 1322 .....	10
Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA) .....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 113-520 (2014).....	14
John H. Langbein et al., PENSION AND EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LAW (6th ed. 2015).....	8
